UNITED TECH. nse.un

RECENT
PRICE

PE

133.79 #0 16,2 (e 17

RELATIVE
PIERATIO

DIVD

0.98/%

Hl -

TIMELINESS — Suspended 10/11/19
SAFETY 1 Raised5l0i97

TECHNICAL
BETA 1.05 (1.00 = Market)

Low:

High:
: 41.8

77.1

70.9
37.4

79.7
62.9

91.8| 87.5| 1139
66.9| 70.7| 831

120.7 | 124.4 | 111.7
97.3| 855 834

— Suspended 10/12/19 = - -

LEGENDS
—— 12.0 x "Cash Flow" p sh
- Relative Price Strength
Options: Yes
haded area indicates recession

128.5
106.9

144.1 | 144.4

Target Price Range
100.5 | 103.2

2022 | 2023 2024
320

200

18-Month Target Price Range
Low-High  Midpoint (% to Mid)
$109-$168  $139 (5%)

160

wlie 120

T

Ll

100
80

2022-24 PROJECTIONS

n'i‘um

A L

60

High
Low

Price
190
160

Ann'| Total

Gain Return

e

|!f“-..." LU T PR LLLLT LN

40

11%

§+40%g 1%

+20%

to Buy
to Sell

Institutional Decisions

780
Hld's(000) 693442

4Q2018
983

1Q2019
896
853
696299

2Q2019
848
851
700445

shares
traded

Percent

% TOT. RETURN 9/19
THIS  VLARITH*

stock  INDEX =18

12
8

1yr. -0.1 -5.2

4

1T 3yr. 439 247

5yr. 45.4 40.8

2003

2004 | 2005 | 2006 | 2007

2008

N
o
= L
NI==

2009

2018 2020 | ©VALUELINEPUB.LLC| 22-24

30.19
3.07

48.04
479
3.64
1.02

55.79
5.50
421
117

36.63
3.68

41.70
4.09

62.27
6.38
4.90
135

56.49
543
412
1.54

114.65
17.15
11.65

4.00

77.19
9.98
7.61
2.84

94.45
13.40
8.80
3.20

Revenues per sh
“Cash Flow" per sh
Earnings per sh A
Div'ds Decl'd per sh Ba

.96
17.37

117
21.76

129
16.89

1.97
32.63

88

: 9%
21.42

. 1.08
2321

2412

151
28.20

2.75
76.95

221
4463

2.35
50.00

245
56.15

Cap’l Spending per sh
Book Value per sh ©

995.70 | 981.52

942.29

936.74 | 921.27 | 907.22 | 918.85 | 916.69 | 909.38 | 838.34 | 808.70

799.13 | 861.48 | 860.00 | 855.00 |Common Shs Outst'g P | 825.00

16.9
91
1.6%

16.8
89
1.6%

131
79
2.1%

16.4
86
2.1%

17.0
86
2.8%

153
80
2.6%

134
89
2.8%

15.0
95
2.4%

146
92
2.3%

147
94
2.6%

16.0
.90
2.2%

15.0
85
2.3%

17.7
89
2.3%

16.8
91
2.2%

Bold fig
Value|
estim

Avg Ann’l PJE Ratio
Relative P/E Ratio
Avg Ann’l Div'd Yield

res are
Line
ates

CAPITAL STRUCTURE as of 6/30/19
Total Debt $45.2 bill.
LT Debt $37.9 bill.

Duein 5 Yrs $18.0 bill.
LT Interest $2.1 bill.

(47% of Cap'l)

Annual Rentals Leases, uncapitalized $683 mill.
Pension Assets-12/18 $35.3 hill.

Oblig. $37.8 bill.

Preferred Stock None
Common Stock 862,831,280 shares

MARKET CAP: $115.4 billion (Large Cap)

56098
20.6%

57244
17.0%

52920
14.6%

54326
15.6%

58190
15.2%

57708
14.3%

62626
15.8%

65100
16.0%

59837
15.8%

66501
15.5%

77070
16.3%

80740
16.7%

94600
20.8%

Revenues ($mill)
Operating Margin

1863.0
5563.0

1962.0
5462.0

1258.0
3829.0

1356.0
4373.0

1347.0
4979.0

1524.0
4840.0

1821.0
5686.0

1907.0
6220.0

4550
9610

2140.0
5271.0

2433.0
6168.0

3725
6925

3950
7525

Depreciation ($mill)
Net Profit ($mill)

31.5%
9.9%

22.5%
9.5%

21.4%
1.2%

21.9%
8.0%

29.3%
8.6%

24.8%
8.4%

26.9%
9.1%

25.5%
9.6%

22.5%
10.2%

21.4%
8.8%

28.6%
9.3%

22.0%
9.0%

22.0%
9.3%

Income Tax Rate
Net Profit Margin

4088.0
19320
27358

6644.0
21697
27579

5281.0
8257.0
20066

5778.0
10010
21385

7142.0
9501.0
21880

5824.0
21597
25914

6642.0
19741
31866

6863.0
17872
31213

6750
27000
63500

8467.0
24989
29610

4135.0
41192
38446

2500
37000
43000

3500
35000
48000

Working Cap’l ($mill)
Long-Term Debt ($mill)
Shr. Equity ($mill)

12.7%
20.3%

12.1%
19.8%

14.6%
19.1%

14.9%
20.4%

16.6%
22.8%

11.1%
18.7%

11.9%
17.8%

13.7%
19.9%

11.5%
15.0%

10.5%
17.8%

8.4%
16.0%

10.0%
16.0%

10.0%
15.5%

Return on Total Cap'l
Return on Shr. Equity

Other

Other

CURRENT POSITION
SMILL

Cash_Aséets
Receivables
Inventory (Avg Cst)

Current Assets
Accts Payable
Debt Due

Current Liab.

2017

8985
12595
9881
1397

2018

6152
14271
10083

4997

6/30/19

6819
13695
10934

5610

32858
9579
2496

12316

35503

37058

24391

12.3% | 13.5% | 15.4% | 11.9% | 11.9% | 13.4% | 12.4% | 12.3%
35% | 34% | 32% | 36% | 34% | 33% | 39% | 38%

10.8% | 10.4% | 10.0% | 10.0% |Retained to Com Eq 10.0%
3% | 35% | 37% | 36% |AllDiv'ds to Net Prof 34%

BUSINESS: United Technologies Corp. operates in four business
segments: Pratt & Whitney (revenues of $19.4 billion in '18) makes
and services commercial and military aircraft engines; Otis ($12.9
billion) the world's largest manufacturer and servicer of elevators
and escalators; Carrier ($18.9 billion) makes heating, ventilating,
and air-conditioning (HVAC) equipment; Collins Aerospace ($16.6

billion) produces aerospace and industrial products. Acquired
Goodrich (aerospace) 7/12, sold Sikorsky (helicopters) in 2015.
Dirs. & offs. own less than 1% of common; State Street, 10.4%;
Vanguard, 7.6%; BlackRock, 6.3% (3/19 proxy). Employees:
240,200. CEO: Gregory J. Hayes. Inc.: DE. Addr.: 1 Financial
Plaza, Hartford, CT 06101. Tel.: 860-728-7000. Web: www.utc.com.

ANNUAL RATES  Past
of change (per sh)
Revenues
“Cash Flow”
Earnings
Dividends
Book Value

10 Yrs.
3.0%
5.5%
5.0%

5Yrs.
2.5%
5.0%
4.0%
9.0% 6.0%
7.5% 6.0%

to

Past Est'd '16-'18

'22-24
7.5%

11.0%

9.0%
6.5%

12.0%

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY REVENUES ($ mill)
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

13357 14874 14354 14659
13815 15280 15062 15680
15242 16705 16510 18044
18365 19634 19320 19751
19275 20550 20225 20690

57244
59837
66501
77070
80740

Cal-
endar

EARNINGS PER SHARE A
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2016
2017
2018
2019
2020

147 182 176 156
148 18 173 160
177 197 193 195
191 220 204 190
210 230 220 220

6.61
6.60
7.61
8.05
8.80

Cal-
endar

QUARTERLY DIVIDENDS PAID B=
Mar.31 Jun.30 Sep.30 Dec.31

Full
Year

2015
2016
2017
2018
2019

.64 .64 .64 .64
.64 .66 .66 .66
.66 .66 .70 .10
.70 .70 .70 735
735 735 735

2.56
2.62
2.72
2.84

We have suspended the Timeliness
ranking on United Technologies
stock. The Otis elevator arm and Carrier
HVAC operations are set to be individually
spun off in the coming months. Too, UTX
has entered into a separate “merger of
equals” with Raytheon. It is safe to as-
sume that fundamentals will not be the
primary driver of the share price over the
next few quarters, so we have taken the
prudent move of removing the relative
price performance reading for the coming
six months to a year.

Management’'s moves were questioned
at first, but now most parties are com-
ing around. For the last couple of years,
activist investors and the investment com-
munity clamored for a breakup of the in-
dustrial conglomerate. The strategy being
that this separation would unlock share-
holder value. Soon after all parties got
their wish, the Raytheon pact was an-
nounced and most said it was too much,
too fast. The primary concern being that
UTX'’s earnings quality would be lowered.
While this may be true in the short term,
we like the deal on a longer-term basis,

and larger shareholders are getting behind

it. Influential proxy adviser Institutional
Shareholder Services is now recommend-
ing a vote in favor of the marriage on the
basis of a financially beneficial backdrop
and complimentary technologies.

While the planned deals move for-
ward, earnings for 2019 should come
in around $8.05 a share. Aerospace op-
erations are leading the way, and the in-
dustrial pieces that will be spun off are
holding their own even in the face of some
global economic headwinds. China, for
starters, remains a concern on those
fronts. But, second-quarter earnings bes-
ted expectations by a handsome margin,
and our aforementioned bottom-line es-
timate is now a nickel above the target
from three months ago.

This high-quality selection’s primary
draw at current price levels is its
solid dividend yield. Those already on
board are advised to stay put and await
the benefits of the spinoffs and pending
merger, and pocket the income component
that is in-line with the Value Line median.
That payout is also enough to draw in new
income-minded accounts.

Erik M. Manning October 11, 2019

(A) Diluted EPS. Excludes charges and discon- | changes in share count. Next earnings report | reinvestment plan available.
tinued operations: '04, 15¢, '05, 6¢, '12, 32¢, | due between October 21st and 25th.

(C) Includes intangibles. In

'13, 4¢, '16, 49¢; '17, 90¢; '18, $1.11. Quarterly | (B) Dividends historically paid in early March, | $86.47 a share.

figures may not sum due to rounding and/or | June, September, and December. = Dividend

© 2019 Value Line, Inc. Al rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind.
THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber’s own, non-commercial, internal use. No part
of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

(D) In millions.

Company’s Financial Strength At++
2018: $74.5 billion, | Stock’s Price Stability 95
Price Growth Persistence 60
Earnings Predictability 95

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE




