UN	ITEI) TE	CH. N	YSE-U	ТХ		R P	ECENT RICE	33.7	9 P/E RATI	₀ 16 .	2 (Traili Media	ng: 16.7) an: 16.0)	RELATIVI P/E RATI	0.9	8 DIV'D YLD	2.2	2%	VALUI LINE		
TIMELI		a '	ded 10/11/19	High: Low:	77.1 41.8	70.9 37.4	79.7 62.9	91.8 66.9	87.5 70.7	113.9 83.1	120.7 97.3	124.4 85.5	111.7 83.4	128.5 106.9	144.1 100.5	144.4 103.2				t Price 2023	
SAFET		Raised		LEGEI	NDS 2.0 x "Casl	h Flow" p s æ Strength	sh														320
TECHN beta		 Suspend Market) 	ded 10/11/19	Options:	Yes	ates recess															20
		get Price	e Range																		+16
.ow-Hi		idpoint (%	-									11111 1. 11			<u>Սպ</u> յի։	[]] ●					+12 +10
109-\$	168 \$1	39 (5%)		ر سالاس س	<u>+</u>		ייווון ^{ויה}	, HII		i mir		.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	II								-80
20	22-24 P	ROJECTI	ONS Inn'l Total		•••••••••	11. Ju															60
ligh	Price 190	Gain (+40%)	Return 11%	*****		" ^{†••} ••••	***********		***********	*******	******	*****	•*•••••	-****							-40
.OW	160 utional	(+20%) Decisio	7%		<u> </u> т									•••••	·····			% TC	T. RETUR		
	4Q201	8 1Q2019	2Q2019	Percen	it 12 -						+				.			1.1	THIS STOCK -0.1	VL ARITH.* INDEX -5.2	18
to Buy to Sell	983 780) 853	848 851	shares traded	8 - 4 -													1 yr. 3 yr.	43.9 45.4	-5.2 24.7 40.8	F
2003) 693442 2004			2007	2008	2009	2010	2011	2012	2013	2014	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	5 yr. © VAI	UE LINE P		22-2
30.19	36.6		48.04	55.79	62.27	56.49	58.97	64.14	62.80	68.32	71.59	66.92	70.79	74.88	77.19	89.60	94.45		es per sh		114
3.07 2.35	3.6		4.79 3.64	5.50 4.27	6.38 4.90	5.43 4.12	6.22 4.74	6.97 5.49	6.93 5.34	8.19 6.21	8.94 6.82	8.86 6.29	9.18 6.61	9.27	9.98 7.61	12.40 8.05	13.40 8.80		Flow" per : Is per sh /		17. 11
2.55	.7		1.02	1.17	1.35	1.54	1.70	1.87	2.03	2.20	2.36	2.56	2.62	2.72	2.84	3.00	3.20		Decl'd per		4
.52	.78			1.17	1.29	.88	.94	1.08	1.51	1.84	1.88	1.97	2.10	2.52	2.21	2.35	2.45		pending p		2
11.39 1028.1	13.7			21.76 981.52	16.89 942.29	21.42 936.74	23.21 921.27	24.12 907.22	28.20 918.85	34.76 916.69	34.32 909.38	32.63 838.34	34.10 808.70	37.05 799.13	44.63 861.48	50.00 860.00	56.15 855.00		alue per sl on Shs Out		76 825
15.6	16.9		16.9	16.8	13.1	13.4	15.0	14.6	14.7	16.0	16.4	17.0	15.3	17.7	16.8	Bold fig	ures are		n'I P/E Rat		1
.89	.8		.91	.89	.79	.89	.95	.92	.94	.90	.86	.86	.80	.89	.91 2.2%	Value estin			P/E Ratio		
1.6%	1.5%		1.6% as of 6/30	1.6%	2.1%	2.8% 52920	2.4% 54326	2.3% 58190	2.6% 57708	2.2% 62626	2.1% 65100	2.4% 56098	2.6% 57244	2.3% 59837	66501	77070	80740		n'l Div'd Y es (\$mill)	ieiu	2.: 94(
Total D	ebt \$45	.2 bill.	Due in 5	rs \$18.0		14.6%	15.6%	15.2%	14.3%	15.8%	16.0%	20.6%	17.0%	15.8%	15.5%	16.3%	16.7%		ng Margin		20.
T Deb	ot \$37.9	bill.	LT Interes	st \$2.1 bil	ll.	1258.0	1356.0	1347.0	1524.0	1821.0	1907.0	1863.0	1962.0	2140.0	2433.0	3725	3950		iation (\$mi	ill)	4
				(47% c	of Cap'l)	3829.0	4373.0 27.9%	4979.0 29.3%	4840.0 24.8%	5686.0 26.9%	6220.0 25.5%	5563.0 31.5%	5462.0 22.5%	5271.0 27.4%	6168.0 28.6%	6925 22.0%	7525 22.0%	-	fit (\$mill) Tax Rate		9 22.
			uncapital	ized \$683	3 mill.	7.2%	8.0%	8.6%	8.4%	9.1%	9.6%	9.9%	9.5%	8.8%	9.3%	9.0%	9.3%		fit Margin		10.
ensio	on Asse	ts-12/18 \$		Oblig. \$3	37.8 bill.	5281.0	5778.0	7142.0	5824.0	6642.0	6863.0	4088.0	6644.0	8467.0	4135.0	2500	3500		g Cap'l (\$r		67
	ad Ctar	h Nono				8257.0 20066	10010 21385	9501.0 21880	21597 25914	19741 31866	17872 31213	19320 27358	21697	24989 29610	41192 38446	37000 43000	35000 48000	-	erm Debt (uity (\$mill)		270 635
		k None k 862,831	,280 shar	es		14.6%	14.9%	16.6%	11.1%	11.9%	13.7%	12.7%	12.1%	10.5%	8.4%	10.0%	10.0%	Return	on Total C	ap'l	11.
MARK	ET CAP	: \$115.4 b	illion (La	rge Cap)		19.1% 12.3%	20.4%	22.8%	18.7% 11.9%	17.8% 11.9%	19.9% 13.4%	20.3%	19.8% 12.3%	17.8%	16.0% 10.4%	16.0% 10.0%	15.5% 10.0%		on Shr. Eq d to Com		15.0 10.0
CURRI	ENT PO		2017		6/30/19	35%	34%	32%	36%	34%	33%	39%	38%	39%	35%	37%	36%		ds to Net F		3
Cash / Receiv nvente Other	ILL.) Assets /ables ory (Av nt Asset	g Cst)	9881 ´ 1397	6152 14271 10083 4997 35503	6819 13695 10934 5610 37058	segmer and se	nts: <i>Pratt</i> rvices co	t & Whitn ommercia	hnologies ey (reven I and mil st manuf	ues of \$ itary airc	19.4 billio raft engi	on in '18) nes; <i>Otis</i>	makes (\$12.9	Goodric Dirs. &	, h (aeros offs. ow	pace) 7/ n less th	12, sold nan 1%	Sikorsk of comm	trial prod xy (helico non; State 19 proxy	pters) in Street,	201 10.4
Accts	Payable		9579 ~	11080	11109				(\$18.9 bi					240,200	. CEO:	Gregory	J. Haye	es. Inc.:	DE. Add 000. Web	dr.: 1 Fi	inano
Jebt L Other				4345 15943	7341 16972				AC) equi										er Ins		
	nt Liab.			31368	35422		sing		Uni										ow ree		
	AL RATI je (per sh)			st Est'd ′s. to	1 '16-'18 '22-'24		-		s eleva										marria		
Reven 'Cash	ues Flow"	3.0 5.5)% 2. 5% 5.	5% 0% 1	7.5% 1.0%				ns are comir							iment			eficial ogies.	Dack	uro
Earnin Divide	gs	5.0)% 4.	0%	9.0% 6.5%	has	enter	ed in	to a	separ	ate "	merge	r of	Whil	e th	e pla	nnec	dea	aľs_ m		
Book \	1	7.5	5% 6.	0% 1.	2.0%		-	-	aytheo lamen	-		-	-) shou e. Aero		
Cal- endar			EVENUES (Sep.30		Full Year	prim	ary d	river	of the	shar	e pric	e over	the	erati	ons a	re lea	ding	the w	ay, ar	nd the	e ir
2016	13357		14354		57244	57244 prudent move of removing the relative holding their own even in the fact															
2017 2018	13815 15242		15062 16510	15680 18044	59837 66501				nce rea					globa	l eco	onomio	e hea	ndwin	ds. C	hina,	fc
2019	18365		19320	19751	77070		nonth		year. mov	S WO	ro au	ostia	nod						cern r earn		
2020		20550			80740				ow mo										idsom		
Cal- endar			PER SHARI Sep.30		Full Year	ing	arou	nd. F	or the	last	couple	e of ye	ears,	and	our	aforen	nentio	ned	botton	n-line	e
2016	1.47	1.82	1.76	1.56	6.61				rs and d for							now mont			bove t	me ta	пg
2017 2018	1.48		1.73 1.93	1.60 1.95	6.60 7.61	dust	rial c	onglor	nerate	e. The	strat	egy b	eing	This	high	n-qual	lity s	elect	ion's		
2019	1.91	2.20	2.04	1.90	8.05				ation Soon a										leve lose a		
2020	2.10			2.20	8.80	their	· wisl	h, the	e Ray	theon	pact	was	an-	board	l are	advis	eď to	stay	put a	and a	wa
Cal- endar	Mar.3		VIDENDS P Sep.30		Full Year				lost ša										fs and		
2015	.64	.64	.64	.64	2.56				rimar quali										ome c <i>ue Lin</i>		
2016 2017	.64 .66		.66 .70	.66 .70	2.62 2.72	Whil	e this	s may	be tr	ue in	the s	hort t	erm,	That	payor	ut is a	lso er	nough	to dra		
2018	.70	.70	.70	.735	2.84				al on eholde							nded a <i>'annin</i>		nts.	Octobe	er 11	20
2019	.73		.735 charges	and disco)n- chai	nges in sl	_				-	-					0	Financi	al Strengt		20. A++
) Dilut					. I ondi	J		21st and				des intan					ck's Pric				

tinued operations: 04, 15¢, 05, 0¢, 12, 32¢, due between October 21st and 21st and 21st.
 '13, 4¢, '16, 49¢; '17, 90¢; '18, \$1.11. Quarterly
 (B) Dividends historically paid in early March, is \$6.47 a share.
 Stock Price 1
 2019 Value Line, Inc. All rights reserved. Factual material is obtained from sources believed to be reliable and is provided without warranties of any kind. THE PUBLISHER IS NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY ERRORS OR OMISSIONS HEREIN. This publication is strictly for subscriber's own, non-commercial, internal use. No part of it may be reproduced, resold, stored or transmitted in any printed, electronic or other form, or used for generating or marketing any printed or electronic publication, service or product.

Price Growth Persistence60Earnings Predictability95

To subscribe call 1-800-VALUELINE